Chapitre 4 : Modélisation des transformations de l’azote organique :
développement d’un modèle basé sur la bioaccessibilité

178

lack of stirring reduces the probability that the biomasses harvested their substrate in the medium,

which can lead to high KS values. The same phenomenon was previously observed by Girault et al.

(2011) in batch experiments without continuous stirring.

Chapitre 4 : Modélisation des transformations de l’azote organique :
développement d’un modèle basé sur la bioaccessibilité

179

3.3. Sensitivity analysis

Kinetic parameters relative to particulate biodegradable hydrolysis and acidogenesis were considered

in this sensitivity analysis. Results of the sensitivity analysis are listed in table 23 but only for

significantly sensitive parameters. As most of the parameter had similar sensitivity indexes for

variations of -50% and +50%, average sensitivity index values are provided. Specific sensitivity index

values are mentioned when they differed significantly.

Table 23: Sensitivity indexes of the most effective parameters on the objectives functions.

Parameters Variations
CF

BS

VNH4_10 VNH4_20

VNH4_10 VNH4_20

khyd,XLIGN_P ±50% 38 -100

n.s. n.s.

khyd,XHOLO_C ±50% n.s. n.s.

n.s. 41

(-50% : 41 ; +50% n.s.)

km,XSOL_C ±50% n.s. 58

-65
129

(-50% : 129 ; +50% : n.s.)

KS,XSOL_C ±50% n.s. -43

53
-49

(-50% : n.s. ; +50%= -49)

km,AA ±50% 110
(-50%: 110 ; +50%: n.s.)

n.s.

158
-267

(-50% : -267 ; +50% : n.s.)

KS,AA ±50% n.s. n.s.

-83.25 n.s.

n.s.: not sensitive

The most sensitive parameters that impact the ammonium production rate are khyd,XLIGN_P (only for CF) ;

km,XSOL_C and KS,XSOL_C ; km,AA and KS,AA (mainly for BS); khyd,XHOLO_C (only for BS).

Hence, for CF, an increase in khyd,XLIGN_P significantly increased the short term ammonium production

rate (VNH4_10), and even more significantly reduced the long term ammonium production rate (VNH4_20).

This result revealed that XLIGN_P hydrolysis is one of the main limiting steps of organic nitrogen

mineralization. However, the sensitivity of this parameter depends to a great extent on the type of